Medical Affairs Committee

Daniel B. Verdin, III Chairman



Gene Hogan Research Director

Amy Lazenby Research Assistant

Terra Kelly Administrative Assistant

THE SENATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SUITE 412, GRESSETTE OFFICE BUILDING P.O. BOX 142 COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29202-0142 (803) 212-6250

Meeting Notice

To: Subcommittee Members

Sen. Cash, Chairman

Sen. Hutto Sen. Martin
Sen. Scott Sen. Johnson
Sen. Loftis Sen. Garrett

From: Senator Danny Verdin, Chairman

Date: March 15, 2023

Subject: Subcommittee Meeting

A subcommittee of the Medical Affairs Committee will meet on **Thursday, March 23** at **9:00** in

Room 105.

Agenda

- 1. <u>S. 623</u> Senator Verdin: A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 44-63-100, RELATING TO THE PROCESS THROUGH WHICH A PERSON MAY MAKE CHANGES TO HIS BIRTH CERTIFICATE, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT GENDER CHANGES TO A PERSON'S BIRTH CERTIFICATE MAY ONLY BE TO CHANGE FROM MALE TO FEMALE OR FROM FEMALE TO MALE AND TO PROVIDE FOR AFFIDAVITS THAT MUST ACCOMPANY A PETITION TO MAKE A GENDER CHANGE TO A PERSON'S BIRTH CERTIFICATE.
- 2. <u>S. 627</u> Senator Verdin: A BILL TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY ADDING SECTION 40-47-300 SO AS TO DEFINE GENDER, SEX, AND OTHER TERMS; BY ADDING SECTION 40-47-310 SO AS TO PROHIBIT THE PROVISION OF GENDER TRANSITION PROCEDURES TO A PERSON UNDER EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE:

(continued on next page)

2. (cont.) BY ADDING SECTION 40-47-320 SO AS TO PROVIDE EXCEPTIONS; BY ADDING SECTION 40-47-330 SO AS TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF PUBLIC FUNDS FOR GENDER TRANSITION PROCEDURES; BY ADDING SECTION 40-47-340 SO AS TO PROVIDE PENALTIES; AND BY ADDING SECTION 59-32-36 SO AS TO PROHIBIT SCHOOL STAFF AND OFFICIALS FROM WITHHOLDING KNOWLEDGE OF A MINOR'S PERCEPTION OF THEIR GENDER FROM THE MINOR'S PARENTS.

PLEASE NOTE: Invited testimony, only, will be received at this meeting. Consideration of these two bills will be reconvened on <u>March 29</u>. A subsequent notice for that meeting will be published – for that meeting, <u>public testimony</u> will be solicited by means of online registration.

In addition to the meeting on 3/29, public comment can be accomplished by sending electronic communication (emails, documents, videos) to:

smedicomm@scsenate.gov

written/printed communication may be sent to:

Senate Medical Affairs Committee Attn: Research Director PO Box 142, Gressette Bldg. 412 Columbia, SC 29202